

FILED
MAR 7 - 2007
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 06-1082

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID LEE MOORE,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Virginia

**BRIEF OF TEXAS, ARKANSAS, COLORADO, IDAHO, IOWA,
MAINE, MICHIGAN, NEW HAMPSHIRE, OREGON, PUERTO
RICO, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, AND
WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE ON BEHALF OF PETITIONERS**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

KENT C. SULLIVAN
First Assistant Attorney
General

SUSANNA DOKUPIL
Assistant Solicitor General

DAVID S. MORALES
Deputy Attorney General
for Litigation

P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE
[Additional counsel listed on inside of cover]

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Attorney General for Arkansas

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General for Colorado

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General for Idaho

TOM MILLER
Attorney General for Iowa

STEVEN ROWE
Attorney General for Maine

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General for Michigan

KELLY A. AYOTTE
Attorney General for New Hampshire

HARDY MYERS
Attorney General for Oregon

ROBERTO A. SÁNCHEZ-RAMOS
Secretary of Justice for Puerto Rico

HENRY MCMASTER
Attorney General for South Carolina

LAWRENCE E. LONG
Attorney General for South Dakota

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General for Utah

PATRICK J. CRANK
Attorney General of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Question Presented | i |
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Interest of <i>Amici</i> | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 1 |
| Argument | 2 |
| I. The Court Has Not Decided Whether a Violation of State—Not Federal—Law Regulating Arrests Renders an Otherwise- Lawful Search Incident to That Arrest Unconstitutional | 2 |
| II. The Majority of State Supreme Courts and Federal Circuit Courts That Have Considered This Question Have Concluded That States Cannot Create a Fourth- Amendment Violation Through State Arrest Regulation | 6 |
| A. State Supreme Courts in California, Colorado, Maine, Michigan, Nevada, North Carolina, and Ohio Have Deferred to Federal Constitutional Law to Define Fourth Amendment Rights | 6 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| B. | The First, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, Eighth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits Have All Refused to Allow State-Law Violations to Render Illegal Otherwise-Lawful Conduct Under Federal Law | 9 |
| C. | The Ninth Circuit, the District of Columbia Circuit, and the Virginia Supreme Court Conflict with the Majority, Holding That State-Law Violations Create Fourth Amendment Violations | 14 |
| III. | States Will Benefit From a Clear Determination of Their Powers and Responsibilities | 16 |
| | Conclusion | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Abbott v. City of Crocker</i> , 30 F.3d 994 (CA8 1994) | 13 |
| <i>Anderson v. Haas</i> , 341 F.2d 497 (CA3 1965) | 12 |
| <i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001) | 2 |
| <i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) | 4 |
| <i>Barnett v. United States</i> , 525 A.2d 197 (CADC 1987) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Bingham v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> , 341 F.3d 939 (CA9 2003) | 15 |
| <i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) | 16 |
| <i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988) | 5 |
| <i>California v. McKay</i> , 41 P.3d 59 (Cal. 2002) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Colorado v. Hamilton</i> , 666 P.2d 152 (Colo. 1983) | 7 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Moore</i> , 622 S.E.2d 253 (Va. App. 2005) (en banc) | 3 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Commonwealth v. Moore</i> , 636 S.E.2d 395 (Va. 2006) | 4, 6, 14 |
| <i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967) | 3 |
| <i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) | 5, 16 |
| <i>Gordon v. Degelman</i> , 29 F.3d 295 (CA7 1994) | 12 |
| <i>Knight v. Jacobson</i> , 300 F.3d 1272 (CA11 2002) | 13 |
| <i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Maine v. Jolin</i> , 639 A.2d 1062 (Me. 1994) | 7 |
| <i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979) | 3-5, 15 |
| <i>Michigan v. Hamilton</i> , 638 N.W.2d 92 (Mich.) (per curiam), overruled on other grounds by <i>Bright v. Ailshie</i> , 641 N.W.2d 587 (Mich. 2002) ... | 7 |
| <i>Nevada v. Bayard</i> , 71 P.3d 498 (Nev. 2003) | 8 |
| <i>New Mexico v. Bricker</i> , 134 P.3d 800 (N.M. App. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>North Carolina v. Eubanks</i> , 196 S.E.2d 706 (N.C. 1973) | 8 |
| <i>Ohio v. Droste</i> , 697 N.E.2d 620 (Ohio 1998) | 8 |
| <i>Oregon v. Haas</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975) | 2 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Oregon v. Rodriguez</i> , 854 P.2d 399 (Or. 1993) | 8 |
| <i>Pasiewicz v. Lake County Forest Preserve</i> , 270 F.3d 520 (CA7 2001) | 12 |
| <i>Street v. Surdyka</i> , 492 F.2d 368 (CA4 1974) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Bell</i> , 54 F.3d 502 (CA8 1995) . . . | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948) | 5, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Le</i> , 173 F.3d 1258 (CA10 1999) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 183 F.3d 791 (CA8 1999) . . . | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Mota</i> , 982 F.2d 1384 (CA9 1993) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Van Metre</i> , 150 F.3d 339 (CA4 1998) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Walker</i> , 960 F.2d 409 (CA5 1992) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Wright</i> , 16 F.3d 1429 (CA6 1994) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Vargas-Badillo v. Diaz-Torres</i> , 114 F.3d 3 (CA1 1997) | 11, 12 |

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

SUP. CT. R. 37.4 1
